

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO.: 12-15231

BHARDWAAJ SEECHARAN,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BROWNSTONE, P.A.
MICHAEL M. BROWNLEE
Florida Bar No. 68332
400 North New York Avenue
Suite 215
Winter Park, Florida 32789
407.388.1900 (O)
407.622.1511 (F)
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. MR. SEECHARAN’S SENTENCE IS PROCEDURALLY UNREASONABLE BECAUSE THE RECORD IS CLEAR THAT THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER § 3553(a)(2)(D), EVEN IF IT “AGONIZED” ABOUT MR. SEECHARAN’S MEDICAL CONDITION.....3

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF FAILS TO RESPOND TO MR. SEECHARAN’S ARGUMENT THAT HIS SENTENCE IS PROCEDURALLY UNREASONABLE BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT SELECTED A SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT BASED ON CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FACTS5

III. MR. SEECHARAN PRESERVED THE ARGUMENT THAT THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE BOP COULD SAFELY PROVIDE NECESSARY MEDICAL CARE.....6

IV. DR. NEGRON’S AFFIDAVIT DOES NOT “PUT TO REST” MR. SEECHARAN’S ARGUMENT THAT THE BOP IS INCAPABLE OF PROVIDING HIM WITH NECESSARY AND EFFECTIVE MEDICAL CARE10

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Gall v. U.S., 552 U.S. 38 (2007)5, 9

U.S. v. Costales, 5 F.3d 480 (11th Cir. 1993).....7

U.S. v. Machado-Gonzalez, 391 F. App'x. 842 (11th Cir. 2010).....7

U.S. v. Weir, 51 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 1995).....7

United States v. Eckhardt, 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006)8

United States v. Henderson, 409 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2005)8

United States v. Jones, 899 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir. 1990).....7

United States v. Pineyro, 372 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D. Mass. 2005).....14

United States v. Pugh, 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008).....5, 9

Other Authority

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D)*passim*
